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Southern Area (PL 5) 
New fires: 54 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 15 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the 
Bugaboo Scrub 2, Roundabout Swamp and Knee Knocker Swamp fires. Started on private land ten miles 
west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Running, torching and spotting.  
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Oltrogge). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Backing fire with wind-driven runs. Structures, historic sites and recreation 
facilities remain threatened. 
 
BICY Complex (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Stanich) to 
IMT 1 (Whitney) today. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire behavior. 
Mandatory evacuation of a portion of the Preserve remains in effect.  
 
Florida Bugaboo, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between NIMO (Ferguson) and Florida 
IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Baker County, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire behavior. Numerous structures 
remain threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land five miles east of Fargo, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Short runs with isolated torching. 
 
Stag Road,  North Carolina DOF. Five miles north of Hampstead, NC. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hendricks). 
Brush and slash. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Deland Complex (five fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough.  
Increased fire activity inside containment lines. 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: 122 (Light) 
New large fires:                  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 17 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough.  
Surface fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened. 
 
Buck Shank, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter.  
Active fire behavior. Numerous trail closers.  
 
Joe Lewis, National Forests in North Carolina. Seven miles south of Erwin, TN. Increased fire activity due 
to passing thunder cell. Historical town threatened. 
 
Paterson, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. Spotting.  
 
Jinx, Florida DOF. Two miles northwest of Kendall West, FL. Tall grass. Rapid rates of spread with 
spotting. Residence threatened.  
 
Shad, National Forests in North Carolina. Four miles north of Hot Springs, NC. Hardwood litter. Increased 
fire activity due to passing thunder cell.  
 
Callaway Height, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Callaway, FL. Southern rough. Monitor status no 
visible activity. 
 
Pigeon Branch, Cherokee National Forest.  Two miles east of Cedar Creek, TN. Hardwood litter. No new 
information. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 76,958 75 UNK 476 0 58 0 23 18.9M PRI 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 361,859 50 UNK 570 7 56 8 3 17.3M FWS 

BICY Complex FL BCP 53,000 55 UNK 299 5 14 4 0 3.3M NPS 

Florida Bugaboo FL FNF 122,704 90 UNK 458 6 55 6 0 7.9M FS 

Bugaboo Scrub 2 GA GAS 5,585 80 UNK 181 0 27 0 0 NR PRI 

Stag Road NC NCS 584 99 UNK 77 0 0 1 0 170k ST 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,093 90 5/28 68 0 17 0 0 2.5M ST 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,470 90 6/3 139 0 29 3 0 3.8M ST 

Buck Shank TN GSP 300 40 6/9 20 1 0 0 0 40K NPS 

Joe Lewis NC NCF 547 70 UNK 52 2 0 0 0 NR FS 

Paterson FL FLS 4,450 55 5/27 39 0 9 2 0 NR ST 

Jinx FL FLS 600 60 UNK 32 0 10 1 0 NR ST 

* Shad NC NCF 110 80 5/27 NR 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

Callaway Height FL FLS 322 95 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Pigeon Branch TN CNF 250 10 UNK 6 0 0 0 0 5K FS 



 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd Origin Own 

Highway NV HTF 853 100 --- 428 10 3 4 0 1.6M CNTY 

HTF - Humboldt-Toiyabe NF 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 19 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Trimmer CA SNF 100 100 --- NR 5 0 3 0 NR FS 

SNF – Sierra NF 
 
 
Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Bolli, Shasta-Trinity NF. IMT 2 (Swartzlander). Twenty-seven miles northeast of Redding, CA. Timber and 
heavy logging slash. Minimal fire activity. Campground remains closed. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Bolli CA SHF 730 95 5/27 358 12 5 1 0 1.3M FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. 
Black spruce, brush and tundra. Running, torching and spotting. Several structures remain threatened. 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Mooseheart AK TAD 10,700 NR UNK 73 3 0 2 0 149K ST 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Greensburg – FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, 
KS. Tornado disaster support.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size % 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Greensburg – 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A 39 0 0 0 0 1.3M CNTY

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather will persist today over the Southeast. The Great Basin will 
see gusty winds and low humidity today along with a few dry thunderstorms.  California and Arizona will be 
dry today. Interior Alaska will be mostly cloudy today with scattered showers and isolated thunderstorms in 
the southern and eastern sections.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

HELICOPTER LANDING AREA SAFETY 

The following points should be considered when operating around an unimproved landing site: 

 Always wear your personal protective equipment (PPE) when working around an operating 
helicopter. 

 Always get the approval of a flight crewmember or the pilot before approaching a starting or 
operating helicopter. 

 Only approach and depart a helicopter as directed, in a slightly crouched position, and in full 
view of a crewmember. 

 When approaching or departing an operating helicopter, never approach or depart uphill and do 
not hold equipment overhead. 

 Always approach and depart an operating helicopter on the downhill side. 

 Remove or secure loose articles when working around an operating helicopter. 

 Be aware of the dust abatement conditions of the landing area, as blowing dust, sand, or rocks 
caused by the helicopter’s rotor wash can be hazardous. 



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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1,138 

2

2
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1,141

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

151

4

0

0

0

0

0

84 
 

1,273 

27
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1,551
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

1

2,300

3

5,600

1

0

143 
 

4,617 

8

0

157

12,519

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

803

20

145

1

1

  

  

110 
 

934 

51

208

230

2,091

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

1

2

156

  

  

6

2

25 
 

2,406 

91

995

126

3,560

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

15

1,244

2

1

2

1,990

1,275 
 

6,869 

129

2,001

1,424

12,105

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

518

8,399

1

0

11

332

  

  

173 
 

6,853 

31

29

734

15,613

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

9

44
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2

0

62 
 

1,2710 

16

27

126

1,828

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
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34

4,813

1

38

1

0

42 
 

1,722 

10

965

68

7,538

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

254

685

61

1,171

4

302

31

588

407 
 

24,044 

269

10,474

1,026

37,264

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

201

653

40

104

5

457

5

0

108 
 

8,929 

61

71

420

10,214

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

60

1,189

15

433

5,600 
 

94,294 

293

38,499

6,384

142,785

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

252

13,654

  

  

75

198,236

22

4,141

23,480 
 

621,299 

610

156,698

24,439

994,028

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,695

32,576

218

10,454

162

206,156

85

7,154

31,425 
 

773,238 

1,569

209,967

35,154

1,239,545
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 31,734 

Ten Year Average Acres 876,112 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 2

 87

2

87

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 1 
 

 12 

 

 

1

12

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

0

10

0

10

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 0

 50

0

50

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

  
 
  

1

120

1

120

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1 
 

12 

2

267

3

279



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 
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16,150 

 

 

4

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19

5,400

55

8,362

17

4,783

3

98

  
 
  

297

30,851

391

49,494

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

 

 

3

175

6

19,986

8

14
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11,017

200

31,192

Southern California 
FIRES  
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4

180

3

1,150

2

131

5 
 

57 
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9,300
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10,818

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

13

1,409

79

19,672

7

461

37 
 

1,673 

155

18,494

293

42,147

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

162

19

1,691

6

802

2

27

12 
 

1,449 

47

13,151

89

17,282

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  
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8

3,129

3

1,410

2

5

  
 
  

1

16

14

4,560

Southwest 
FIRES  
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44

4,586

49

9,713

10

2,824

9

1,080

  
 
  

159

30,347

271

48,550

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

40

6,687

98

23,948

11

3,609

27 
 

3,241 

102

32,550

312

73,715

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

 

 

293

47,201

29

4,088

1,147 
 

81,550 

136

34,572

1,646

183,127

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

 

 

157

54,183

50

39,990

265 
 

145,775 

864

872,998

1,356

1,131,054

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

163

48,090

191

31,346

672

175,959

123

49,503

1,497 
 

249,895 

2,034

1,053,296

4,680

1,608,089
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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0
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4
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11

5,437

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Canada Fires and Hectares: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 203 665
  Yukon Territory 0 0 7 3
  Alberta 8 9 298 732
  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 0
  Saskatchewan 2 0 99 1,459
  Manitoba 0 0 88 4,610
  Ontario 5 7 324 33,851
  Quebec 15 64,220 276 79,085
  Newfoundland 3 0 18 234
  New Brunswick 4 0 188 398
  Nova Scotia 0 0 276 552
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
  National Parks 0 0 8 36
Total 37 64,236 1,792 121,644

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 8       2   21   
Northwest 4   7     1 26   
Northern California 19 3 6   1   41 35
Southern California 6 3 11 2 1 2     
Northern Rockies                 
Eastern Great Basin                 
Western Great Basin 7 3 3   3 1 87 10
Southwest 4   1 4 1       
Rocky Mountain     3       15 3
Eastern Area     2   1   9   
Southern Area 11 10 64 245 6 20 543 508
Total 59 19 97 251 15 24 742 556

 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 

 
 
 


