National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, May 27, 2007 - 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:

New large fires:

Large fires contained:

Uncontained large fires:

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed: 2
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4

Fire Use Teams committed:

Southern Area (PL 5)

New fires:	54
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	15
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	3
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the Bugaboo Scrub 2, Roundabout Swamp and Knee Knocker Swamp fires. Started on private land ten miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Running, torching and spotting.

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Oltrogge). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Backing fire with wind-driven runs. Structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened.

BICY Complex (five fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Stanich) to IMT 1 (Whitney) today. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire behavior. Mandatory evacuation of a portion of the Preserve remains in effect.

Florida Bugaboo, National Forests in Florida. Unified Command between NIMO (Ferguson) and Florida IMT 2 (Beauchamp). Baker County, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire behavior. Numerous structures remain threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land five miles east of Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Short runs with isolated torching.

Stag Road, North Carolina DOF. Five miles north of Hampstead, NC. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hendricks). Brush and slash. Minimal fire activity.

Deland Complex (five fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Increased fire activity inside containment lines.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Surface fire activity. Numerous structures remain threatened.

Buck Shank, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior. Numerous trail closers.

Joe Lewis, National Forests in North Carolina. Seven miles south of Erwin, TN. Increased fire activity due to passing thunder cell. Historical town threatened.

Paterson, Florida DOF. Eighteen miles east of Lehigh Acres, FL. Southern rough. Spotting.

Jinx, Florida DOF. Two miles northwest of Kendall West, FL. Tall grass. Rapid rates of spread with spotting. Residence threatened.

Shad, National Forests in North Carolina. Four miles north of Hot Springs, NC. Hardwood litter. Increased fire activity due to passing thunder cell.

Callaway Height, Florida DOF. Eight miles northeast of Callaway, FL. Southern rough. Monitor status no visible activity.

Pigeon Branch, Cherokee National Forest. Two miles east of Cedar Creek, TN. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	76,958	75	UNK	476	0	58	0	23	18.9M	PRI
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	361,859	50	UNK	570	7	56	8	3	17.3M	FWS
BICY Complex	FL	ВСР	53,000	55	UNK	299	5	14	4	0	3.3M	NPS
Florida Bugaboo	FL	FNF	122,704	90	UNK	458	6	55	6	0	7.9M	FS
Bugaboo Scrub 2	GA	GAS	5,585	80	UNK	181	0	27	0	0	NR	PRI
Stag Road	NC	NCS	584	99	UNK	77	0	0	1	0	170k	ST
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,093	90	5/28	68	0	17	0	0	2.5M	ST
Dairy Road	FL	FLS	14,470	90	6/3	139	0	29	3	0	3.8M	ST
Buck Shank	TN	GSP	300	40	6/9	20	1	0	0	0	40K	NPS
Joe Lewis	NC	NCF	547	70	UNK	52	2	0	0	0	NR	FS
Paterson	FL	FLS	4,450	55	5/27	39	0	9	2	0	NR	ST
Jinx	FL	FLS	600	60	UNK	32	0	10	1	0	NR	ST
* Shad	NC	NCF	110	80	5/27	NR	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
Callaway Height	FL	FLS	322	95	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Pigeon Branch	TN	CNF	250	10	UNK	6	0	0	0	0	5K	FS

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Highway	NV	HTF	853	100		428	10	3	4	0	1.6M	CNTY

HTF - Humboldt-Toiyabe NF

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:19New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Trimmer	CA	SNF	100	100		NR	5	0	3	0	NR	FS

SNF - Sierra NF

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:14New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Bolli, Shasta-Trinity NF. IMT 2 (Swartzlander). Twenty-seven miles northeast of Redding, CA. Timber and heavy logging slash. Minimal fire activity. Campground remains closed.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Bolli	CA	SHF	730	95	5/27	358	12	5	1	0	1.3M	FS

Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Running, torching and spotting. Several structures remain threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	10,700	NR	UNK	73	3	0	2	0	149K	ST

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0
NIMOs committed:	1

Greensburg – FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Greensburg – FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	39	0	0	0	0	1.3M	CNTY

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather will persist today over the Southeast. The Great Basin will see gusty winds and low humidity today along with a few dry thunderstorms. California and Arizona will be dry today. Interior Alaska will be mostly cloudy today with scattered showers and isolated thunderstorms in the southern and eastern sections.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

HELICOPTER LANDING AREA SAFETY

The following points should be considered when operating around an unimproved landing site:

- Always wear your personal protective equipment (PPE) when working around an operating helicopter.
- Always get the approval of a flight crewmember or the pilot before approaching a starting or operating helicopter.
- Only approach and depart a helicopter as directed, in a slightly crouched position, and in full view of a crewmember.
- When approaching or departing an operating helicopter, never approach or depart uphill and do not hold equipment overhead.
- Always approach and depart an operating helicopter on the downhill side.
- Remove or secure loose articles when working around an operating helicopter.
- Be aware of the dust abatement conditions of the landing area, as blowing dust, sand, or rocks caused by the helicopter's rotor wash can be hazardous.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A	FIRES						7	7
Alaska	ACRES						0	0
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES	 149						149
	FIRES	110				13	1	14
Northern California	ACRES	_			-	1	0	1
	FIRES		1			16		19
Southern California	ACRES	_	0			132	100	232
North and David's a	FIRES	1						1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1						1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			1	4	6
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		0			1	23	24
Mantaus Canat Dania	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	4				2	8	14
Southwest	ACRES	0				1	2	3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				3	4
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0				0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Area	ACRES					0		0
Couthorn Aron	FIRES	1				51	2	54
Southern Area	ACRES	1				1,138	2	1,141
TOTAL	FIRES	7	4	0	0	84	27	122
TOTAL	ACRES	151	0	0	0	1,273	127	1,551

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	1	3	1	143	8	157
	ACRES	2	2,300	5,600	0	4,617	0	12,519
Northwest	FIRES	48	20	1		110	51	230
	ACRES	803	145	1		934	208	2,091
Northern California	FIRES	2	2		6	25	91	126
	ACRES	1	156		2	2,406	995	3,560
Southern California	FIRES	1	15	2	2	1,275	129	1,424
	ACRES	0	1,244	1	1,990	6,869	2,001	12,105
Northern Rockies	FIRES	518	1	11		173	31	734
	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,853	29	15,613
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	44		2	62	16	126
	ACRES	9	521		0	1,2710	27	1,828
Western Great Basin	FIRES		34	1	1	42	10	68
	ACRES		4,813	38	0	1,722	965	7,538
Southwest	FIRES	254	61	4	31	407	269	1,026
	ACRES	685	1,171	302	588	24,044	10,474	37,264
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	201	40	5	5	108	61	420
	ACRES	653	104	457	0	8,929	71	10,214
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		60	15	5,600	293	6,384
	ACRES	8,370		1,189	433	94,294	38,499	142,785
Southern Area	FIRES	252		75	22	23,480	610	24,439
	ACRES	13,654		198,236	4,141	621,299	156,698	994,028
TOTAL	FIRES	1,695	218	162	85	31,425	1,569	35,154
	ACRES	32,576	10,454	206,156	7,154	773,238	209,967	1,239,545

Ten Year Average Fires	31,734
Ten Year Average Acres	876,112

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						2	2
Northwest	ACRES						87	87
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Gamornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					12		12
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Tronulom reddiad	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Zaotom Oroat Zaom	ACRES						10	10
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Wooloni Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						50	50
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						120	
TOTAL	FIRES	(0	0	0 1	2	3
- -	ACRES	(0	0	0 12	267	279

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					16,150		16,150
Northwest	FIRES	19	55	17	3		297	391
	ACRES	5,400	8,362	4,783	98		30,851	49,494
	FIRES		3	6	8		183	200
Northern California	ACRES		175	19,986	14		11,017	31,192
0- 11	FIRES		4	3	2	5	90	104
Southern California	ACRES		180	1,150	131	57	9,300	10,818
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	13	79	7	37	155	293
	ACRES	438	1,409	19,672	461	1,673	18,494	42,147
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	19	6	2	12	47	89
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	162	1,691	802	27	1,449	13,151	17,282
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	2		1	14
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		3,129	1,410	5		16	4,560
Southwest	FIRES	44	49	10	9		159	271
	ACRES	4,586	9,713	2,824	1,080		30,347	48,550
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	40	98	11	27	102	312
	ACRES	3,680	6,687	23,948	3,609	3,241	32,550	73,715
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		293	29	1,147	136	1,646
	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	81,550	34,572	183,127
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	50	265	864	1,356
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	39,990	145,775	872,998	1,131,054
TOTAL	FIRES	163	191	672	123	1,497	2,034	4,680
	ACRES	48,090	31,346	175,959	49,503	249,895	1,053,296	1,608,089

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	N	IPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES								0
	ACRES								0
Northwest	FIRES								0
Northwest	ACRES					,			0
Northern California	FIRES								0
Northern Gamornia	ACRES								0
Southern California	FIRES							1	1
Courtern Cumonna	ACRES							85	85
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1			1
MOLITICITI IVOCNICO	ACRES					1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							1	1
	ACRES							32	32
Western Great Basin	FIRES								0
VVOctorii Great Basiii	ACRES								0
Southwest	FIRES					3		1	4
Joan Wood	ACRES					1		560	561
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1					1
rtooky wountain	ACRES			0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES								0
	ACRES								0
Southern Area	FIRES					2		1	3
	ACRES					1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES		0	1	0	6	C	4	11
	ACRES		0	О	0	1,279	С	4,158	5,437

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
British Columbia	0	0	203	665
Yukon Territory	0	0	7	3
Alberta	8	9	298	732
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	0
Saskatchewan	2	0	99	1,459
Manitoba	0	0	88	4,610
Ontario	5	7	324	33,851
Quebec	15	64,220	276	79,085
Newfoundland	3	0	18	234
New Brunswick	4	0	188	398
Nova Scotia	0	0	276	552
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	8	36
Total	37	64,236	1,792	121,644

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	8				2		21	
Northwest	4		7			1	26	
Northern California	19	3	6		1		41	35
Southern California	6	3	11	2	1	2		
Northern Rockies								
Eastern Great Basin								
Western Great Basin	7	3	3		3	1	87	10
Southwest	4		1	4	1			
Rocky Mountain			3				15	3
Eastern Area			2		1		9	
Southern Area	11	10	64	245	6	20	543	508
Total	59	19	97	251	15	24	742	556

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***